has nine operational deployments to the Iraq/Afghanistan AORs and has amassed 5,000 

flight hours and over 1,400 arrested landings. His shore assignments include: Liaison Officer 

(LNO) to Commander JOINT FORCES COMMAND (JFCOM), for Commander US 

NORTHERN COMMAND (NORTHCOM), Instructor Pilot at Fighter Squadron ONE 

HUNDRED-ONE (VF-101) and Flag Aide to Commander, Naval Air Force U.S. Atlantic 

Fleet. He has also previously held positions at the Naval War College as the Deputy Director 

of the Wargaming Department, and as the Director of the Maritime Advanced Warfighting 

School (MAWS).